JAYCORP BERHAD (459789-X)

NOTES TO QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE FIRST FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2008


A. EXPLANATION NOTES
A1.
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared under the same accounting policies and methods of computation as those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements and comply with FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ( “ Bursa Securities” ).
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2008. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 July 2008.

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2008.

A2.
Qualified audit report
The auditors’ report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

A3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors
The principal business of the Group was not significantly affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the current quarter.
A4.
Unusual items
There were no unusual items affecting the Group for the financial period ended 31 October 2008.
A5.
Change in Estimates

There are no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the previous financial year that have a material effect on the results for the current quarter under review.
A6.
Debts and equity securities
During the current quarter under review, the Company repurchased 1,141,300 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at an average price of RM0.548 per ordinary share. Total number of ordinary shares purchased to date is 7,082,700.

A7.
Dividend Paid
There were no dividends declared or paid by the Company during the current quarter.

A8.
Segment Reporting

Segment reporting for the current quarter ended 31 October 2008
	
	Investment

Holding
	Furniture
	Carton Boxes
	Kiln-Drying
	Others
	Inter-Co

Elimination
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	External sales
	-
	62,649
	4,885
	1,347
	10,448
	
	79,329

	Inter-Co sales
	510
	8,942
	2,702
	5,998
	559
	(18,711)
	-

	Total revenue
	510
	71,591
	7,587
	7,345
	11,007
	(18,711)
	79,329

	Results

Segment result
	(137)
	2,875
	634
	(587)
	429
	
	3,214

	Finance costs
	(1)
	(168)
	(3)
	(116)
	(136)
	
	(424)

	Interest income
	1
	70
	42
	5
	8
	
	126

	Profit/(loss) before tax
	(137)
	2,777
	673
	(698)
	301
	
	2,916


A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Not applicable as the Group did not revalue its property, plant and equipment. 

A10.
Subsequent events
The Group does not have any material events subsequent to the end of the period.
A11.
Changes in the composition of the Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period ended 31 October
A12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

a. Contingent Liabilities

	
	
	As of 31 October
 2008

	Unsecured
	
	         RM’000

	Corporate guarantees in favour of bankers for providing banking facilities to subsidiaries
	
	92,155


b. Contingent Assets
There were no contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS:

B1.
Review of Performance

The Group registered RM79.3 million in turnover for the quarter ended 31 October 2008 as compared to the turnover of RM81.4 million in the corresponding period last year. The turnover decreased by 2.58% resulted in a profit before tax of RM2.92 million compared to a profit before tax of RM5.13 million in the previous corresponding period.

The Group turnover and profitability decreased compared to the previous corresponding period as a result of global financial crisis, US subprime mortgage have weakened consumers’ confidence and spending. Even though the US dollar has strengthened in our favour, we have already hedged out our position to minimize the forex translation risks so there is no real benefit to us. Cost pressure also reduced our margin.
Its furniture manufacturing activities contributes the majority of the Group’s revenue.

B2.
Quarterly analysis

The Group recorded revenue and profit before taxation of RM79.3 million and RM2.92 million respectively for current quarter compared to last quarter’s revenue and loss before taxation of RM69.0 million and (RM7.85) million respectively being the audited figure after announcement.

The current quarter result showed higher reported profit than the last quarter because in the last quarter there were some abnormal losses due to fire at one of our factories in Batu Pahat, allowances of doubtful debts and additional provision of corporate tax in the subsidiary in Medan.
B3.
Current Year Prospects

Generally, the furniture exporters are facing a very challenging year as a result of the global economic crisis, the Group is taking appropriate measures to remain profitable and generate sufficient returns to its shareholders.
B4.
Profit Forecast 

There is no profit forecast issued for the current financial year under review.
B5.
Taxation


The tax charges comprise: -

	
	Current Quarter

RM’000
	Financial 

year-to-date

RM’000

	Income Tax 

– Current

· Company and Subsidiary Companies

- Deferred Tax
	959
-
959

	959
             -
959         




The Group’s effective tax rate in the current quarter is higher than the statutory tax rate because certain subsidiaries were making losses.
B6.
Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and properties for the financial period under review.
B7.
Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There were no purchase and disposal of quoted securities for the financial period under review.
B8.
Corporate Proposals


There were no corporate proposals as at the date of this announcement.
B9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group borrowings as at 31 October 2008 are shown as below:-

	
	Secured

RM’000
	Unsecured

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	Short Term Borrowings

Long Term Borrowings 


	9,056
20,335
# 29,391

	-

-

-


	9,056
20,335
# 29,391



# Out of RM29.4 million, RM7.9 million borrowings were denominated in USD currency.
B10.
Off balance sheet financial instrument

As at the date of this report, the Group has the following foreign exchange contracts to sell forward USD with the licensed banks:

Contract Amount (RM)

       Contract Rate
         Expiry Date
 15,967,738


      3.2320 – 3.5550

Nov 2008

 15,687,819


      3.1855 – 3.5635

Dec 2008

   6,551,673


      3.1845 – 3.5295

Jan 2009
   1,138,245


      3.2520 – 3.2523

Feb 2009


            __ 
 39,345,475
The contracts were entered to hedge the exports sales revenue denominated in US Dollars.

B11. 
Material Litigation


There were no material litigations pending as at the date of this announcement.

B12. 
Dividends

The directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the current financial period ended 31 October 2008.

B13.
Basis Earnings Per Share (EPS)

	
	Current

Quarter
	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter
	Current

Year To Date
	Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

	Profit after tax and minority interest (RM’000)
	1,909
	3,433
	1,909
	3,433

	Number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)
	130,363
	133,320
	130,363
	133,320

	Basic EPS (sen)
	1.46
	2.58
	1.46
	2.58


1
5

